
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 21 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September, 2016 (Cab.21.9.2016/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.9.2016/4)  (Pages 9 - 10)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.21.9.2016/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Leader/Corporate Services Spokesperson

6.  Service and Financial Planning 2017/18 - 2019/2020 (Cab.21.9.2016/6)  
(Pages 11 - 66)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

7.  Commissioning of the Young People's Substance Misuse Service 2016-19 
(Cab.21.9.2016/7)  (Pages 67 - 74)

Place Spokesperson

8.  Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation 
(Cab.21.9.2016/8)  (Pages 75 - 110)

9.  Air Quality Action Plan (Cab.21.9.2016/9)  (Pages 111 - 236)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Mitchell and Saunders

Public Document Pack



Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Frances Foster, Director Finance, Assets and Information Services
Julia Bell, Director Human Resources, Performance and Communications
Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Morley, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 13 September 2016



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 7 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin,  
Saunders and Sheard
 

62. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

63. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
24th August, 2016 had been called in.

64. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th August 2016 (Cab.7.9.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th August, 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

65. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.9.2016/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

66. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.9.2016/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petitions be noted 
and the recommended actions for responding to them be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 103 people, in respect of encouraging the 
enforcement of the landowners of the former Yews Hotel, Yews Lane, 
Worsbrough to keep the area safe using Section 106 monies.

The matter to be investigated by the Council’s Enforcement Team, who will 
determine if the Council is in a position to take any action with respect to the 
concerns identified. The Enforcement Team to inform the petitioner of their 
findings and any actions to be taken.

Page 3

Cab.21.9.2016/3



2

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

67. Electronic Notices for Council Meetings (Cab.7.9.2016/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that, in accordance with the Local Government (Electronic Communications) 
(England) Order 2015, Cabinet gives its consent for the summons and papers 
for its meetings, and for any other meetings attended by Cabinet Members, to 
be transmitted by electronic means to their barnsley.gov.uk email address; 
and

(ii) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to consult other 
Members to seek their consent for summons and papers to be issued by the 
same means, on the presumption that they will be transmitted electronically, 
subject to any specific requirements those Members may have.

Corporate Services Spokesperson

68. Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report 2016/17 (Cab.7.9.2016/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the contents of the report now submitted in relation to the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes be noted;

(ii) that Cabinet receives follow-up reports arising from the Quarter 1 report on:
 Hospital admissions for alcohol related conditions
 Adult safeguarding
 Place Directorate finances; and

(iii) that this report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

69. Quarter 1 Corporate Finance Summary 2016/17 (Cab.7.9.2016/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Executive Directors/Directors be requested (where appropriate) to provide 
detailed plans on how their forecast overspends will be brought back into line 
with existing budgets on a recurrent basis;

(ii) that approval be given to write off £0.997m of historical bad debts as shown at 
section 6 of the report now submitted;

(iii) that the budget virements at Appendix 1 of the report be approved;

(iv) that the potential impact of the Quarter 1 monitoring position on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy detailed at section 7 of the report be noted;

Page 4



3

(v) that the updated reserves position as outlined in section 8 of the report be 
noted and note that this has also been incorporated into an updated Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), which will be reported separately to Cabinet 
in due course; and

(vi) that the Invest to Grow schemes provided in the table at Section 8 be 
approved.

70. Quarter 1 Capital Programme Update 2016/17 (Cab.7.9.2016/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the position of the Capital Programme for both 2016/17 and the overall 
five year Programme, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given to the 2016/17 scheme slippage totalling -£0.844m and 
scheme re-phasing totalling -£12.498m (paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 and Appendix B 
of the report refer);

(iii) that approval be given to the decrease in scheme costs in 2016/17 of -
£0.788m (paragraph 4.6 and Appendix B refer) and approve the adjustments 
to the Capital Programme plans to reflect this change; and 

(iv) that approval be given to the new schemes in 2016/17 of £6.695m (paragraph 
4.7 and Appendix B refer) to be funded from resources previously approved 
and approve the adjustments to the Capital Programme plans to reflect this 
change.

71. Quarter 1 Treasury Management Activities 2016/17 (Cab.7.9.2016/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management activities undertaken and compliance with the 
Prudential Indicators for the quarter ending 30th June, 2016, as detailed in the 
report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Authority’s Capital Programme Funding Position be noted; and

(iii) that the performance of the Authority’s investments for the reported quarter be 
noted.

72. Enterprise Act 2016 - Repayment of Public Sector Exit Payments 
(Cab.7.9.2016/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the contents of the Enterprise Act 2016 – Repayment of Public Sector Exit 
Payments report now submitted, be noted and approval in principle be given to 
the establishment of an internal waiver process in regard to Repayment of Exit 
Payments by former Council employees, as set out in the report now 
submitted; and

Page 5



4

(ii) that a further report be submitted to Cabinet should the Treasury Regulations 
differ from the advice received from the Local Government Association on the 
indicative regulations to be applied to the waiver process to ensure that the 
Council complies with the legislation.

73. Proposed Sale by the Council as Trustee of the North and South Lodges at 
Locke Park (Cab.7.9.2016/12) 

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL ON 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016:-

(i) that subject to consultation with the Charity Commission and the statutory 
procedures under the Charities Act 2011 being complied with, the Council in 
its capacity as Trustee of Locke Park approves the sale of the North Lodge 
and the South Lodge shown edged black on the plans attached to the report 
now submitted, subject to appropriate restrictive covenants to prevent the 
properties becoming Houses in Multiple Occupation;

(ii) that the Director of Finance, Assets and Information Services on behalf of the 
Council as Trustee, dispose of the North Lodge and the South Lodge by most 
appropriate means as recommended by an independent surveyor acting on 
behalf of the Council as Trustee, to achieve best value;

(iii) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to address any 
representations made by the general public to the proposal on behalf of the 
Council as Trustee and to conclude the necessary legal documentation 
relating to the disposal of the properties;

(iv) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to seek the consent 
of the Charity Commission to use the proceeds of sale in accordance with the 
Trust’s Governing Documents with such monies being applied towards 
improvements for the benefit of the remainder of the park, and that until 
concluded that the Council as Trustee holds the capital receipt on trust; and

(v) that, once settled and consent of the Charity Commission is obtained, the 
Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities (Park Services) 
be authorised to use the proceeds in accordance with the requirements and 
any directions made by the Charity Commission.

74. Sale of Land at King Street, Elsecar (Cab.7.9.2016/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Director of Finance, Assets and Information Services be authorised to 
exchange conditional contracts on the sale of land at King Street, Elsecar, 
Barnsley to DJ Atkinson Construction immediately, as set out in the report now 
submitted;

(ii) that Head of Service, Assets be authorised to finalise the Heads of Terms and 
contract details for the proposed disposal; and

(iii) that the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to complete the sale 
of the site to DJ Atkinson Construction.

Page 6



5

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

75. Contracting and Partnership Arrangements - Adult Social Care and South West 
Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust (Cab.7.9.2016/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that agreement be given to the proposal to move the specified service 
elements (Community Equipment Service, Equipment, Adaptation and 
Sensory Impairment Service and Recovery College) to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) – South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation 
Trust (SWYPFT) contract, added to the Associate Commissioner element of 
that contract, as is the case with integrated and joint funded children’s 
services; and

(ii) that the work that has begun to review the staff management agreements and 
duties and outcomes expected in relation to mental health duties discharged 
by adult social care social workers working in integrated teams with health 
staff in SWYPFT be acknowledged, with the outcome of the review forming the 
basis of a new section 75 agreement between Barnsley MBC and SWYPFT.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

76. Local Government Ombudsman Report with a Finding of 'Fault Causing 
Injustice' (Cab.7.9.2016/15) 

RESOLVED that the Local Government Ombudsman’s report in relation to a school 
admission appeal be noted, together with the action taken to implement the 
recommendations in full, as detailed in the report now submitted.

…………………………….
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS

Schedule of Decisions taken for week ending 9th September, 2016

Cabinet 
Spokesperson

Item Decisions Contact Officer

1. Without Portfolio Attendance at ‘CfPS 
Effective Challenge of 
Safeguarding Children 
Systems’ Event

that Councillor Jeff Ennis, Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, attend the ‘CfPS Effective Challenge 
of Safeguarding Children System’s event to be held on 14th 
September, 2016 in London.

L. Glanville
Tel. 773078

2. Corporate 
Services

Barnsley Building 
Schools for the Future 
– Performance 
Deductions Dispute

that the Council accept the Barnsley Local Education 
Partnership’s (BLEP) offer to retain the £703,565 in 
respect of monetary performance deductions for the period 
1st April, 2013 to 1st May, 2016.

M. Rawlins
Tel. 774629

P
age 9

C
ab.21.9.2016/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 21 SEPTEMBER 2016

2017/18 - 2019/20 SERVICE & FINANCIAL PLANNING

CONTENT

SECTION

1. Future Council 2020 – For a Brighter Future, a Better 
Barnsley

2. Efficiency Plan 2020

3. Financial Planning for 2020

4. Future Council Proposals

a) Summary of Proposals
b) Detailed Future Council 2020 Proposals
c) Summary of HR implications

5. Recommendations

Page 11

Cab.21.9.2016/6



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX 1

Report of the Chief Executive

FUTURE COUNCIL 2020: FOR A BRIGHTER FUTURE, A BETTER BARNSLEY

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To provide Members with an update on the progress of the Future Council Strategy 
and to outline the planned change, improvement and growth required to develop the 
organisation towards a sustainable Future Council, a brighter future and a better 
Barnsley.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members note this report and highlight any issues requiring future 
reports.

3. Background

3.1 As we know, local authorities haven’t always existed.  Before they did, communities 
were left to look after themselves, coming together to take care of where they liv
[...]
y, prudence and sustainability in its investment decisions.

The Medium Term Forecast at this stage assumes that some £5m of prudential borrowing 
will be available each year, however for 17/18 this resource has already been allocated to 
the Town Centre Scheme and Jobs and Growth Plan agreed as part of the 2014/18 
Reserves Strategy. The scope for any additional capital investment remains limited 
throughout the planning period and will therefore be dependent on:-

 the priority given to capital schemes in relation to ongoing service expenditure;

Page 30



5

 the scope for generating additional capital receipts that are not required for 
existing commitments to support the Medium Term Financial Strategy;

 the ability of the Authority to harness additional resources for capital investment 
during the period of the MTFS from new initiatives and external sources. 

A 5 year disposal programme (2013-2018) has been established and approved by Cabinet 
in order to identify potential future receipts to support the Council’s MTFS and this is also 
in the process of being updated for 2020. However given the current volatility in the 
property and banking sectors, it is difficult to forecast future receipts with any degree of 
certainty. As such, the markets will continue to be monitored to determine appropriate 
times for any assets to be disposed of. 

EXPENDITURE

As part of the 2016/17 Budget Process a number of potential pressures for the forthcoming 
planning period were identified but not fully quantified. In addition there were also some 
key areas of expenditure as well as full year impacts of agreed savings that were not built 
into the forecast at the time.

A full review of corporate base budgets has been undertaken and potential pressures 
‘firmed’ up and these now require inclusion within the updated forecast. Consideration of 
how these pressures will be addressed will be considered as part of the development of 
the process to deliver the plan for the 
[...]
s and work will continue with Directorates to ensure that full consideration is given 
to the current use of the authority’s assets to determine the most appropriate way to 
deliver services as we move forward. 

This should lead to further assets being declared surplus and available to be reinvested. 
However the current volatile market conditions make predicting future receipts difficult to 
assess at the moment. 

Page 38



13

NEXT STEPS

Consideration needs to be given to major Council wide and service transformation as we 
develop the second phase of future Council. We will need to ensure that we sustain a 
whole council approach to finding the required savings.

Our focus needs to concentrate on our core business and delivery against our key 
outcomes. Inevitably, this may mean that cuts do not fall evenly in all areas as we need to 
ensure that services are sustainable going forward. 

Options determined through the above work will be considered as part of the Service and 
Financial Planning process to deliver the budget for 2020.

There are two key drivers for the timetable:

1) Our commitment to have a plan for 2020 to share with Members in September that will 
allow appropriate consultations to take place for the start of delivery in April 2017;

2) The Government’s requirement for Local Authorities to deliver an efficiency plan ( in a 
format yet to be announced) by October if we want to take up the 4 year settlement for 
16/17.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

2017/18 to 2019/20

APPENDIX  3 ANNEX 1

                    

EXPENDITURE:

1. Base Net Expenditure (Net of Schools) 

Revised Base Position 168.276 169.944 174.007

2. Fixed and Ongoing

Pay Award, National Insurance & Increments. Pay assumed at 1%. 1.555 1.375 1.386

Pension - Actuarial Assessment 2014-7 0.258 0.258 0.258

Other Inflation (inc BSF) 1.077 1.255 1.241

Financing Capital New Starts Programme (including FYE from Previous Years) 0
[...]
ister anyway.

-                 28,278        -                 28,278 -                 1.00          1,368,403

Sub - Total Governance         21,300         43,278                 -     64,578 1.00 3.00 

TOTAL LEGAL & GOVERNANCE         46,300         43,278                 -     89,578 1.00 3.00 

FUTURE COUNCIL 3 YEAR PLAN 2017 - 2020
 Efficiency Proposals

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTORATE

2017/18 

FTE's 

Later Years 

FTE TOTAL FTE

Reductions Reductions Reductions

COMMUNITIES 9.40 0.00 9.40

PEOPLE 2.00 25.00 27.00

PLACE 0.00 50.82 50.82

PUBLIC HEALTH 2.00 0.00 2.00

FINANCE, ASSETS & IT 12.35 33.50 45.85

HR, PERFORMANCE & COMMUNICATIONS 15.50 2.80 18.30

LEGAL & GOVERNANCE 1.00 2.00 3.00

TOTAL 42.25 114.12 156.37

FUTURE COUNCIL 3 YEAR PLAN 2017 - 2020
Summary of Potential FTE reductions

APPENDIX 4C

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

CABINET MEETING 

21 SEPTEMBER 2016  

2017/2018 – 2019/20 SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 

Cabinet are Recommended to:-

1.1 Note the Future Council 2020 report at Section 1;

1.2 Agree the Efficiency Plan 2020 at Section 2 and its submission to the DCLG;

1.3 Note the Financial Planning for 2020 report, including the Medium Term Forecast 
at Section 3;

1.4 Note the current proposals included at Section 4 and that the Director of  HR, 
Performance and Communications, be requested to take appropriate action in 
relation to them:

1.5 SMT be requested to identify further potential proposals to close the remaining gaps 
for consideration as part of the service and financial planning process;

1.6 The outcomes from the ongoing consultations and equality impact assessments on 
all proposals be reported back to inform any future decisions;

1.7 Further consideration be given to the implementation of proposals at the Budget 
Council on 23 February 2017, where final decisions will be taken.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the 
relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director  
(People)

to Cabinet 

(7th September 2016)  
    

COMMISSIONING OF THE YOUNG PEOPLE’S SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE 

1.0. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the steps recently taken to commission the Young People’s 
Substance Misuse Service, in the Borough. 

2.0. Recommendations

2.1       That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Lifeline Projects Ltd for the 
            provision of a Young People’s Substance Misuse Service, in Barnsley for a 
            period of up to 3 years, commencing on 1st October 2016, at a value of 
            £1,020,000.   

3.0. Introduction To The Report

3.1       Two of the Strategic Priorities of the Borough’s Children and Young People’s Plan 
            (2016-19) (considered and approved by Cabinet at its meeting held on 1st June 2016)  
            are:

 Keeping children and young people safe from harm.
 Supporting all children, young people and families to make healthy lifestyle choices. 

3.2       As part of this, the Plan is underpinned by the outcomes of the Borough’s current and 
            future Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, together with the views of children and young 
            people in Barnsley on what they consider to be the top priorities concerning the 
            commissioning of services, aimed at improving their physical and emotional wellbeing. 

3.3       One of these priorities is to help and support young people with problems 
            associated with the misuse of alcohol and substances, such as drugs, through effective   
            early help and targeted intervention.   

3.4       The Barnsley Children and Young People’s Trust commissions a young people’s 
            substance misuse service (YPSM) in order to meet these needs. The Service aims to: 

 Identify children, young people and fam
[...]
rt of the Executive 
Director, Place.

LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To inform Members of a review of the existing Licensing Policy governing 
the licensing of the retail sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated 
entertainment and the provision of late night refreshment; and to seek their 
approval to go to public consultation on a new Statement of Licensing Policy 
for the Council. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the draft Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 be 
approved for release for consultation.

3. Introduction

3.1 The Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) is a legal requirement under 
the Licensing Act 2003. The purpose of the policy is to guide the Licensing 
Committee when considering applications for the sale of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment, late night refreshment, cinema and theatrical performances, as 
well as assisting applicants in presenting their application. The contents of the 
Policy are specified in Government Guidance.

3.2 The aim of the Policy is to promote the four licensing objectives, which are;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) Public safety
c) The prevention of public nuisance and
d) The protection of children from harm.

3.3 The Council wishes to promote the above whilst still encouraging a 
sustainable entertainment and leisure industry. The Council recognises that 
local residents need a safe and healthy environment in which to work and live, 
and that safe and well run entertainment and leisure facilities are important to 
the local economy and cultural health of the Borough

Page 75

Cab.21.9.2016/8



4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1 Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council is the Licensing Authority for the 
purposes of the Licensing Act 2003 and has a statutory duty to publish a 
statement of Licensing Policy under the Act. We are also legally required to 
review and update it on a regular basis and following any changes in the 
rele
[...]
ation;  

 

 Employing experienced and fully trained first aiders; 
 

 Providing free and easily accessible supplies of cold water and ensuring the 
provision of water is supervised to prevent contamination of water by 
others;  

 

 Liaising with appropriate drug service personnel to provide training to staff, 
and information, advice and support to clubbers; 

 

 Considering inviting and supporting drug outreach work, including 
integrating outreach workers into the staff team; 

 

 Sharing intelligence on drug use and drug dealing with Police Officers and 
other local venues; 

 

 Informing clubbers of their rights and responsibilities, and encouraging 
feedback on safety issues;  

 

 Considering the provision of safe transport home; and 
 

 Ensuring that all staff are aware of the law and the responsibilities of the 
club to work within it.  

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan  
 

Report of the Executive 
Director, Place Directorate 

 
 
THE RELEASE OF A REVISED AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN FOR 
CONSULTATION 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

 To seek Cabinet approval for the release for consultation of a revised 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), containing proposed actions to improve 
air quality in the Borough’s air quality management areas (AQMAs), 
whilst maintaining or improving air quality in the Borough as a whole. 

 

 To inform Cabinet of the creation of an AQAP Steering Group, 
consisting of senior and other officers within the Council, to oversee the 
undertaking of the plan, in order to ensure successful implementation. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members note the production of the revised AQAP, and actions contained 

within, and now authorise the plan to go forward to formal consultation and 
further discussion, including stak
[...]
improving local 
air quality can assist in reducing health inequalities in the Borough, as detailed 
within the Councils’ Public Health Strategy3 

 
3.8     In order to ensure the most effective development and implementation of the 

Plan, statutory Government guidance recommends the setting up of a steering 
group to oversee this process, chaired by an officer “of sufficient seniority to 
ensure that the outputs from the group are being taken forward.”  Government 
guidance further recommends that “the work being taken forward to tackle air 
quality is supported at the highest level through engagement in and sign-off of 
Action Plans and annual reports by both the Chief Executive and also the 
heads of the main departments involved e.g. environmental health, planning, 
transport and public health. The Director of Public Health has agreed to chair 
the Steering Group in Barnsley and it is anticipated that the group will meet 
twice a year initially. 

  
4. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 
4.1 Local air quality management is a statutory duty, including the drafting of 

action plans, following declaration of AQMAs.  Progress with local air quality 
management has to be reported to Defra on an annual basis.  The non-
adoption of the plan may be interpreted by Defra as Barnsley MBC not 
showing the necessary commitment in meeting its statutory local air quality 
management duties.  Consideration also should be given to the potential local 
health benefit of the plan, and this not being realised if the plan did not 
proceed.    

 
5. Proposal and justification 
 
5.1 This report proposes that members support the release of the revised air 

quality action plan for statutory consultation.  Following consultation, this 
Service will produce a finalised plan.  Adoption of the plan is required in order 
to secure air quality improvement (with associated health benefits), meet the 
Council’s statutory obligations and work towards attainment of European 
Union a
[...]
s/emissions-factors-toolkit.html 
 
Defra, December 2015, Improving air quality in the UK.  Tackling nitrogen dioxide in 
our towns and cities – UK overview document 
 
Defra, December 2015, Air Quality Plan for the achievement of EU air quality limit 
value for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in Yorkshire and Humberside (UK0034) 
 
Department for Communities and Local Government, March 2012, National Planning 
Policy Framework, ISBN 978-1-4098-3413-7 
 
Department for Transport, Traffic Counts, http://www.dft.gov.uk/traffic-counts 

Page 234

https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/reports/aqeg/nd-summary.pdf
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/2616/barnsley-dph-annual-report-2015_16.pdf
https://www2.barnsley.gov.uk/services/environment-and-planning/pollution/air-quality
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/data/gis-mapping
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/data/gis-mapping
http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-assessment/tools/emissions-factors-toolkit.html
http://www.dft.gov.uk/traffic-counts


 

Barnsley MBC Air Quality Action Plan 2016  110 

 
eDriving Solutions Ltd., June 2015, An Evaluation of the South Yorkshire Safer 
Roads Partnership ECO-Business Driving Scheme 
 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority (Transport for Greater Manchester), 2016 
Greater Manchester Low Emission Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan, Public 
Consultation 
 
Public Health England, Public Health Outcomes Framework 
http://www.phoutcomes.info/ 
 
Transport Research Laboratory, http://www.scoot-utc.com/ 
 
 

Page 235

http://www.phoutcomes.info/
http://www.scoot-utc.com/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September, 2016 (Cab.21.9.2016/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.9.2016/4)
	6. Service and Financial Planning 2017/18 - 2019/2020 (Cab.21.9.2016/6)
	Appendix 1 - Future Council 2020
	Appendix 2 - Efficiency Plan 2020
	Appendix 3 - Financial Planning for 2020
	Appendix 3 Annex 1 - Detailed Forecast
	Appendix 3 Annex 2 - Sensitivity Analysis
	Appendix 4a - Summary of Proposals
	Appendix 4b - Detailed Proposals
	Appendix 4c - Summary of HR Implications
	Appendix 5 - Recommendations

	7. Commissioning of the Young People's Substance Misuse Service 2016-19 (Cab.21.9.2016/7)
	Appendix A

	8. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation (Cab.21.9.2016/8)
	Appendix 1

	9. Air Quality Action Plan (Cab.21.9.2016/9)
	Annex




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 21 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb, Mitchell, 
Sheard and Shepherd
 

77. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

78. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 7th 
September, 2016 had been called in.

79. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th September, 2016 (Cab.21.9.2016/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

80. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.9.2016/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 9th September, 2016 were noted.

81. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.21.9.2016/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Leader/Corporate Services Spokesperson

82. Service and Financial Planning 2017/18 - 2019/2020 (Cab.21.9.2016/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Future Council 2020 report, at Section 1 of the report now submitted, 
giving an update on progress of the Future Council Strategy and the planned 
change, improvement and growth to a sustainable Future Council be noted;

(ii) that the Efficiency Plan 2020 at Section 2 and its submission to the DCLG be 
agreed;

(iii) that the Financial Planning for 2020 report including the Medium Term 
Forecast at Section 3 of the report be noted;



2

(iv) that the current Future Council proposals included at Section 4 be noted and 
the Director of HR, Performance and Communications be authorised to take 
appropriate action in relation to them;

(v) that SMT be requested to identify further potential proposals to close the 
remaining gaps for consideration as part of the Service and Financial Planning 
process;

(vi) that the outcomes from the ongoing consultations and equality impact 
assessments on all proposals be reported back to inform any future decisions; 
and

(vii) that further consideration be given to the implementation of proposals at the 
Budget Council on 23rd February, 2017, where final decisions will be taken.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

83. Commissioning of the Young People's Substance Misuse Service 2016-19 
(Cab.21.9.2016/7) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to the award of a contract to Lifeline Projects Ltd 
for the provision of a Young People’s Substance Misuse Service, in Barnsley for a 
period of up to 3 years, commencing on 1st October, 2016, at a value of £1,020,000, 
as detailed in the report now submitted.

Place Spokesperson

84. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Consultation 
(Cab.21.9.2016/8) 

RESOLVED that the draft Licensing Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 be 
received as far as Cabinet is concerned and be referred to Statutory Licensing 
Committee for consideration prior to public consultation.

85. Air Quality Action Plan (Cab.21.9.2016/9) 

RESOLVED that the production of the revised Air Quality Action Plan and actions 
contained within, as detailed in the report now submitted be noted,  and authorisation 
be given for the Plan to go forward to formal consultation and further discussion, 
including stakeholders external to the Council.

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

86. Appointments to Outside Bodies - Shaw Lands Trust (Cab.21.09.2016/10) 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL ON 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2016 that approval be 
given to the appointment of two representatives as Trustees to the Shaw Lands Trust 
for a three year term.

(Note: The above item was accepted by the Chair as an urgent item in view of the 
need to make appointments before the next meeting of the Trust.)



3

…………………………….
Chair


